## ACT 148

S.B. NO. 2099

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Office of Hawaiian Affairs.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 10-9, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§10-9 Compensation; expense. Members of the board shall be allowed:

- (1) Compensation at the rate of \$50 a day for each day's actual attendance at meeting;
- (2) Transportation fares between islands and abroad; and
- (3) Personal expenses at the rates specified by section 78-15, while attending board meetings or while on official business as authorized by the chairperson, when such board meetings or official business shall require a member to leave the island upon which the member resides.

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.\*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 16, 1981.)

<sup>\*</sup>The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.